

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 191129

FAIRFAX COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT and,
COLONEL EDWIN C. ROESSLER, JR., CHIEF OF POLICE,
Appellants,

v.

HARRISON NEAL,
Appellee.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

John W. Whitehead (VSB 20361)
Douglas R. McKusick (VSB 72201)
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, Virginia 22911
(434) 978-3888
douglasm@rutherford.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Purpose And Intent Of The Data Act Requires Affirmance Of The Finding And Judgment Below That FCPD’s ALPR Data Is Stored In An “Information System” .1

A. The Data Act’s “Information System” Provision Should Be Liberally Construed And Applied.....3

B. The Studies Prompting Enactment Of The Data Act Warned Of The Danger To Privacy Created By Linked And Interconnected Computer Systems And Databases9

II. The Data Act Is Meant To Restrict Government Surveillance Practices Such As Those Carried Out By ALPR Systems..... 14

A. ALPR Technology Is Part Of The Growing System Of Mass Surveillance And Collection Of Personal Information That Threatens Privacy 14

B. ALPR Data Collection, Storage And Use Is A Threat To Constitutionally-Protected Privacy Interests 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballagh v. Fauber Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 290 Va. 120, 773 S.E.2d 336 (2015).....	5
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Bd. of Supervisors of Mecklenburg County</i> , 246 Va. 233 (1993)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Zamani</i> , 256 Va. 391 (1998)	4
<i>Crone v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 238 Va. 248 (1989)	5
<i>Hinderliter v. Humphries</i> , 224 Va.439 (1982)	5
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , No. 18-556, slip op. (U.S. Sup. Ct. Apr. 6, 2020)	16
<i>Neal v. Fairfax Cnty. Police Dept.</i> , 295 Va. 334 (2018).....	2, 5, 16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>University of Virginia v. Harris</i> , 239 Va. 119 (1990)	5

Statutes

Va. Code § 2.2-3800	2, 6, 11
Va. Code § 2.2-3801	2, 4, 7, 9

Other Authorities

David J. Roberts and Meghann Casanova, “Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Use by Law Enforcement: Policy and Operational Guide,” <i>International Association of Police Chiefs</i> (Aug. 2012).....	15
Julia M. Brooks, <i>Drawing the Lines: Regulation of Automatic License Plate Readers in Virginia</i> , 25 RICH. J.L.& TECH. no.3, (2019)	15, 16
<i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens</i> , Report of the Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems, U.S. Dept. of Health, Education and Welfare (July 1973).....	10, 11, 12, 13

Rudolph H. Heimanson, *Remedial Legislation*, 46 MARQ. L. REV. 216 (1962)..... 4

Stephen Rushin, *The Legislative Response to Mass Police Surveillance*, 79 BROOK. L. REV. 1 (2013) 17, 18

Steven D. Seybold, *Somebody’s Watching Me: Civilian Oversight of Data-Collection Technologies*, 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1029 (2015)..... 22

Va. Advisory Legislative Council, Computer Privacy and Security, Va. S. Doc. No. 27 (1976) 5, 8, 9, 11, 19

You Are Being Tracked: How License Plate Readers Are Being Used To Record Americans’ Movements, American Civil Liberties Union (July 2013) (available at <https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/071613-aclu-alprreport-opt-v05.pdf>) 17, 18
